interest expense for financial statements covering the periods ended December 31, 2006

4

Table of Contents

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

through December 31, 2013. The convertible note hedge transactions expire at the close of trading on November 15, 2013, which is the date that
the convertible notes are first putable by the convertible note holders.

For the quarter ended March 31, 2009, the impact of incremental non-cash interest expense on the Company’s income before taxes, net
income and diluted earnings per share was $0.7 million, $0.5 million and $0.02, respectively, related to its adoption of APB 14-1. The table below
reflects the Company’s retrospective adoption of APB 14-1 as of January 1, 2009. These financial captions summarize the impact of APB 14-1 on
the Company’s balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and consolidated income statement and statement of cash flow for the three month period
ended March 31, 2008. (in thousands, except per share data):

December 31,
2008

As Reported
APB 14-1

Adjustment

December 31,
2008

As Adjusted
Balance Sheet:
Assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   $ 1,394,643  $ 10,697  $ 1,405,340
Total assets   1,585,046   10,697   1,595,743
Liabilities:

Long-term debt   $ 549,602  $ (56,083) $ 493,519
Deferred tax liabilities   145,729   24,258   169,987

Total liabilities   890,668   (31,825)  858,843
Equity:

Additional paid-in-capital   $ 349,427  $ 48,166  $ 397,593
Retained earnings   344,462   (5,644)  338,818

Total equity   694,378   42,522   736,900

March 31,
2008

As Reported
APB 14-1

Adjustment

March 31,
2008

As Adjusted
Income Statement:
Interest expense, net (1)   $ 1,840  $ 706  $ 2,546
Income before income tax   36,125   (706)  35,419
Income tax expense   13,042   (252)  12,790
Net Income   23,083   (454)  22,629
Diluted earnings per share   0.86   (0.02)  0.84

Statement of Cash Flow:
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 58,582  $ 1,579  $ 60,161
Net cash used in investing activities   (181,499)  (1,579)  (183,078)

(1) Interest expense, net excludes interest that was capitalized as part of ongoing newbuild construction or conversion programs.

2. Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per common share was calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding

during the period. Diluted earnings per common share was calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the year plus the effect of dilutive stock options. Weighted

5

Table of Contents

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)